The carrying amounts of the Company’s unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  As at March 31, 2020  As at March 31, 2019
(H in lakhs) (Foreign Currency

In lakhs)
(H in lakhs) (Foreign Currency

In lakhs)
Amount receivable
USD  -   -   149.82  2.17
GBP  17.84  0.19  4.75  0.05
EURO  3.79  0.05  9.55  0.12
Amount payable
USD  459.47  6.07  -   -
GBP  -   -   0.34  *
EURO  18.91  0.23  41.01  0.53
SGD  0.22  *  -   -

* Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company

(iii)	 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity:

3% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 3% change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit and negative number below indicates a decrease in profit. Following is the analyze of change in profit where the Indian
Rupee strengthens and weakens by 3% against the relevant currency:

H in lakhs
Particulars For year ended March 31, 2020 For year ended March 31, 2019

3% strengthen 3% weakening 3% strengthen 3% weakening
USD  (13.78)  13.78  4.49  (4.49)
GBP  0.54  (0.54)  0.13  (0.13)
EURO  (0.45)  0.45  (0.94)  0.94
SGD  (0.01)  0.01  -   -

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the
end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Annual Report 2019-20142

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020

(iv)	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

Currency Exposure to buy / sell As at the year end
H in lakhs Foreign Currency in lakhs

US Dollars
March 31, 2020 sell  9,344.14  127.05
March 31, 2019 sell  6,449.66  91.77
EURO
March 31, 2020 sell  210.95  2.66
March 31, 2019 sell  127.35  1.58
US Dollars
March 31, 2020 buy  1,900.51  26.20
March 31, 2019 buy  2,125.38  29.69

43.6	 Other price risks
The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investments in equity instruments. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about
the future market values of these investments. Equity price risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in equity
securities. In general, these securities are not held for trading purposes. These investments are subject to changes in the market price of securities.
In order to manage its price risk arising from investments in equity instruments, the Company maintains its portfolio in accordance with the

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group’s unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of
the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  As at March 31, 2020  As at March 31, 2019
(H in lakhs) (Foreign Currency

In lakhs)
(H in lakhs) (Foreign Currency

In lakhs)
Amount receivable
USD  -   -   149.82  2.17
GBP  17.84  0.19  4.75  0.05
EURO  3.79  0.05  9.55  0.12
Amount payable
USD  459.47  6.07  -   -
GBP  -   -   0.34  *
EURO  18.91  0.23  41.01  0.53
SGD  0.22  *  -   -

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Group

(iii)	 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity:

3% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 3% change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit and negative number below indicates a decrease in profit. Following is the analyze of change in profit where the Indian
Rupee strengthens and weakens by 3% against the relevant currency:

H in lakhs
Foreign currency For year ended March 31, 2020 For year ended March 31, 2019

3% strengthen 3% weakening 3% strengthen 3% weakening
USD  (13.78)  13.78  4.49  (4.49)
GBP  0.54  (0.54)  0.13  (0.13)
EURO  (0.45)  0.45  (0.94)  0.94
SGD  (0.01)  0.01  -   -

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the
end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Annual Report 2019-20200

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020

(iv)	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

Currency Exposure to buy / sell As at the year end
H in lakhs Foreign Currency in lakhs

US Dollars
March 31, 2020 sell  9,344.14  127.05
March 31, 2019 sell  6,449.66  91.77
EURO
March 31, 2020 sell  210.95  2.66
March 31, 2019 sell  127.35  1.58
US Dollars
March 31, 2020 buy  1,900.51  26.20
March 31, 2019 buy  2,125.38  29.69

43.6	 Other price risks
The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investments in equity instruments. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about
the future market values of these investments. Equity price risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in equity
securities. In general, these securities are not held for trading purposes. These investments are subject to changes in the market price of securities.
In order to manage its price risk arising from investments in equity instruments, the Group maintains its portfolio in accordance with the